

No. 20-55222

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

STEPHEN H. BRADFORD AND EVELYN L. WILSON, ON
THEIR OWN BEHALVES AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF
SIMILARLY SITUATED PARTICIPANTS AND
BENEFICIARIES, AND LAURA BAFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION,
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE OF THE NORTHROP
GRUMMAN PENSION PLAN, AND
ALIGHT SOLUTIONS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Stephen P. Lucke
Andrew Holly
Timothy Droske
Nicholas J. Bullard
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Benefits Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ERISA’s Assurance of Predictable Liabilities and Costs Is Critically Important for Defined Benefit Retirement Plans.....	4
II. A Mistake in Overestimating Pension Benefits Cannot by Itself Sustain an ERISA Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.	7
A. A clerical mistake in overestimating pension benefits is not actionable under ERISA.	7
B. ERISA’s statutory objectives support precluding liability for clerical mistakes in estimating pension benefits.	9
III. Dismissal of the Derivative Claims Was Also Correct and Consistent with ERISA’s Statutory Objectives.....	13
A. Plan administrators are not automatically liable for every mistake by plan service providers.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ “agency” theory of liability is contrary to the text and objectives of ERISA.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund v. Citibank</i> , 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Bance v. Alaska Carpenters Retirement Plan</i> , 829 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9, 10
<i>Brosted v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 421 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8, 14
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9719 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2005).....	14
<i>Carr v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Nev. 2011).....	17
<i>Christensen v. Qwest Pension Plan</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 934 (D. Neb. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 462 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Christensen v. Qwest Pension Plan</i> , 462 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 14
<i>In re Computer Scis. Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14

CSA 401(K) Plan v. Pension Prof'ls, Inc.,
195 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Cummings v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan,
797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... 4

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 4, 11, 15

Fitch v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
64 F. Supp. 2d 212 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 8

Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States,
137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund,
773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Gelardi v. Pertec Comput. Corp.,
761 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1985), *overruled on other grounds*,
642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Gramm v. Bell Atl. Mgmt. Pension Plan,
983 F. Supp. 585 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 8

Harris v. Ventyx Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89985 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2011)..... 8

Hart v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y,
75 F. App’x 51 (2d Cir. 2003) 8, 14

Hawkes v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 240324 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2018)..... 8

Hofsas v. Montgomery Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14602 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2000)..... 8

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Hudson v. NFL Mgmt. Council,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152545 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 5, 2019)..... 14, 17

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 5

Keohane v. Keene,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26987 (N.D. Ga. May 8, 2006)..... 7, 8

Kuehl v. Chrysler Pension Plan,
895 F. Supp. 1147 (E.D. Wis. 1995)..... 8

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 6

Lebahn v. Nat’l Farmers Union Uniform Pension Plan,
828 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Livick v. Gillette Co.,
524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008) 8, 10

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 12

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 10

Mathews v. Chevron Corp.,
362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 10

Monper v. Boeing Co.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (W.D. Wash. 2015)..... 17

*Parsons v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nev. Resort Ass’n-I.A.T.S.E.
Local 702 Ret. Plan*,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134816 (D. Nev. Sep. 20, 2013)..... 9

Peralta v. Hispanic Bus., Inc.,
419 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 15

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... 4

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 1

Schmidt v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat’l Pension Fund,
128 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 14

*Sheward v. Bechtel Jacobs Co. LLC Pension Plan for
Grandfathered Emples.*,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19696 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 4, 2010)..... 8

Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B,
673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Stark v. Mars, Inc.,
518 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 14, 15

Stark v. Mars, Inc.,
879 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2012), *aff’d*, 518 F. App’x
477 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Sundt v. Telcordia Techs., Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162646 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 8

Szydowski v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87986 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 7, 2006)..... 8

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 6

Tool v. Nat’l Emple. Benefit Servs.,
957 F. Supp. 1114 (N.D. Cal. 1996)..... 17

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... *passim*

White v. Chevron Corp.,
752 F. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 1

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8 8, 9, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1085a 6

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1105(c) 5, 13, 16

Other Authorities

D. Rajnes, *An Evolving Pension System: Trends in Defined
Benefit and Defined Contribution Plans* 6

Emp. Benefit Research Inst., *Retirement Trends in the
United States Over the Past Quarter-Century* (2007),
<https://www.ebri.org/pdf/publications/facts/0607fact.pdf> 6

Employee Benefit Research Institute Issue Brief No. 249
(Sept. 2002), [https://www.ebri.org/content/an-evolving-
pension-system-trends-in-defined-benefit-and-defined-
contribution-plans-166](https://www.ebri.org/content/an-evolving-pension-system-trends-in-defined-benefit-and-defined-contribution-plans-166)..... 6

Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, *Outsourcing
Employee Benefit Plan Services* (Nov. 2014),
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-
ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2014-outsourcing-
employee-benefit-plan-services.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2014-outsourcing-employee-benefit-plan-services.pdf) 5

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical
Tables and Graphs, 1975-2017* (Sept. 2017) 6
